

THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Code Compliance Division

P.O. BOX 1409 KEY WEST, FL 33041 (305) 809-3740

NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION

DATE: July 24, 2018

RE: CASE NUMBER 18-1064

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT#:

7018 0680 0002 2427 3998

To: Property Owner
Heron House Court
Marsh Enterprises of SW Florida Inc.

Subject Address: 412 Frances Street Key West, FL 33040

412 Frances Street Key West, FL 33040

According to the records of The City of Key West, you are the current property owner/ representative or the business owner at the above-referenced property. You are hereby noticed that your property is in violation of the City of Key West Code of Ordinances for the following reason(s):

Count 1: Section 14-37. - Building permits; professional plans; display of permits; address; exceptions.

(a) Building permit required; display. Building permits shall be procured from the chief building official before performance of any work or construction of any character, whether permanent or temporary. Within 48 hours after it is issued, the applicant must cause the permit to be posted and displayed at the work site so that it is readily visible from an adjacent public street throughout the term of the work. No work shall be performed unless a proper permit is so posted.

Inspections may not be performed if the permit is not posted and address numbers are not a minimum of 4" high and clearly visible from the street.

Exception 1: Total contract price less than \$1,000.00 per FBC Sect. 105.2.2 Minor Repairs. Ordinary minor repairs may be made with the approval of the chief building official without a building permit, provided the repairs do not include the cutting away of any wall, partition or portion thereof, the removal or cutting of any structural beam or load-bearing support, or the removal or change of any required means of egress, or rearrangements of parts of a structure affecting the egress requirements; additionally, ordinary minor repairs shall not include addition to, alteration of, replacement or relocation of any standpipe, water supply, sewer, drainage, drain leader, gas, soil, waste, vent or similar piping, electrical circuit wiring systems or mechanical equipment or other work affecting public health or general safety, and such repairs shall not violate any of the provisions of the technical codes.



Any new electrical circuits or wiring will require a permit.

Any new plumbing fixtures or piping will require a permit.

Exception 2: Painting, both interior and exterior, residential or commercial does not require a permit. Tile repair or installation, floor covering, including carpet, laminate, resilient, and wood, both residential and commercial, do not require a permit.

Work that falls under the \$1,000.00 threshold for a building permit may be performed only by the property owner or a licensed contractor. Unlicensed workers, including 'handymen' are not allowed to conduct any type of work to a residential or commercial structure.

- (b) Professional plans required. Professional plans shall be required as follows:
- (1) Plans for work requiring a building permit shall be submitted in multiple sets, as determined by the chief building official, to the chief building official and shall be prepared by, and bear the seal of, an architect or structural engineer duly registered in the state, except if the work is by the owner-occupant upon a one- or two-family residence, and the work is cosmetic, nonstructural repair, alteration or addition.
- (2) Notwithstanding subsection (b)(1) of this section, plans for work which requires a building permit and which involves mechanical, plumbing or electrical repairs, alterations or additions shall be prepared by and shall bear the impress seal of an engineer duly registered in the state, as reasonably required in the interest of health and safety by the chief building official.
- (3) The chief building official may waive the requirements in [subsection] (b)(1) and/or (2) by special permission.

To Wit: Code Compliance received an anonymous complaint that at this location they are painting the porch, remodeling a bathroom, there is construction debris along with redoing a door. The complainant said this has been going on for a month and are there now. During investigation, Officer Lopez and I did not observe any debris at the hotel, new paint or any new plumbing. Officer Lopez and I did observe the hotels' old door sanded down along with new fencing to the neighboring property. While at the hotel I spoke with the front desk agent Michael and the manager Trent and they informed us the only work done is the front wooden door sanded. Trent informed me the new fencing was done after the storm. A permit was not obtained the repairs at the Heron House Court.

Corrective Action: Please hire a licensed contractor to apply for and obtain all after the fact permits for the fence.

Florida Statutes Chapter 162 and Key West Code of Ordinances Article VI authorize code enforcement proceedings. You have ten (10) days after receipt of this notice to take corrective action on the above-described violation(s). PLEASE CONTACT THE UNDERSIGNED CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER so that we can assist you in achieving compliance and scheduling a re-inspection. If corrective action is not taken within the specified 10 days, this matter will be referred to The Special Magistrate for an administrative non-criminal hearing concerning the alleged violation(s).

The violation listed herein does not necessarily constitute all the violations that may exist with regard to this matter/property. Lack of enforcement proceedings at this time does not constitute a waiver of the right to any future notices of violations.

IF THE VIOLATION IS CORRECTED AND THEN RECURS OR IF THE VIOLATION IS NOT CORRECTED BY THE TIME SPECIFIED BY THE CODE OFFICER, THE CASE MIGHT BE

PRESENTED TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE EVEN IF THE VIOLATION HAS BEEN CORRECTED PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE.

PER FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION 162.09, YOUR FAILURE TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION (S) MAY RESULT IN THE IMPOSITION OF A FINE OF UP TO \$250.00/DAY, AND \$500.00/DAY FOR A REPEAT VIOLATION. IF THE VIOLATION (S) IS IRREPARABLE OR IRREVERSIBLE, A FINE OF UP TO \$5000.00 MAY BE IMPOSED BY THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE. FINES MAY BE IMPOSED ON A PER DAY/PER VIOLATION BASIS.

FINES THAT ARE NOT PAID MAY BECOME LIENS UPON YOUR PROPERTY AND BE RECORDED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MONROE COUNTY.

Sophia Doctoche

Code Compliance Officer

City of Key West (305) 809-3733

sdoctoche@cityofkeywest-fl.gov

